Kreditanstalt für Wiederaufbau (KfW) (2016/12) December 2016 35,000 35,000 42,000 42,000

European Investment Bank July 2017 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

Borrower‘s note loan (2017) September 2017 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

Syndicated credit line („club deal“) August 2018 650,000 – 650,000 –

Various (bilateral) credit lines including accured interest

Maximum of
1 year or „until
further notice“ 141,794 18,267 138,182 22,277

Total 1,716,794 943,267 1,740,182 974,277

Financial instruments
The following tables provide an overview of the composition of financial instruments as of

June 30, 2014, by class within the meaning of IFRS 7 as well as by measurement category. The tables

also include financial assets and liabilities, as well as derivatives that are included in recognized

hedging relationships but do not belong to any of the IAS 39 measurement categories.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

40

GEA Group Q2/2014

Measurement in accordance with IAS 39

(EUR thousand)

Carrying
amount

06/30/2014 Amortized cost

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Fair value
recognized

in other
comprehensive

income

Measurement
in accordance

with other IFRSs
Fair value

06/30/2014

Assets

Trade receivables 942,636 682,188 – – 260,448 942,636

of which PoC receivables 260,448 – – – 260,448 260,448

Income tax receivables 16,721 – – – 16,721 16,721

Cash and cash equivalents 293,265 293,265 – – – 293,265

Other financial assets 182,698 66,097 3,008 13,965 99,628 182,698

of which derivatives included in hedging
relationships 5,743 – – 5,743 – 5,743

By IAS 39 measurement category

Loans and receivables 1,015,721 1,015,721 – – – 1,015,721

of which cash and cash equivalents 293,265 293,265 – – – 293,265

of which trade receivables 682,188 682,188 – – – 682,188

of which other financial assets 40,268 40,268 – – – 40,268

Available-for-sale investments 34,041 25,819 – 8,222 – 34,041

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a recognized hedging
relationship) 3,008 – 3,008 – – 3,008

Liabilities

Trade payables 517,293 517,293 – – – 517,293

Financial liabilities 989,197 937,769 9,500 6,405 35,523 1,031,900

of which liabilities under finance leases 35,523 – – – 35,523 35,523

of which derivatives included in hedging
relationships 6,405 – – 6,405 – 6,405

Income tax liabilities 26,098 – – – 26,098 26,098

Other financial liabilities 594,108 62,869 – – 531,239 594,108

By IAS 39 measurement category

Financial liabilities at amortized cost 1,517,931 1,517,931 – – – 1,560,634

of which trade payables 517,293 517,293 – – – 517,293

of which bonds and other securitized liabilities 703,564 703,564 – – – 741,453

of which liabilities to banks 233,074 233,074 – – – 237,888

of which loan liabilities to unconsolidated
subsidiaries 1,131 1,131 – – – 1,131

of which other liabilities to affiliated companies 21,603 21,603 – – – 21,603

of which other liabilities 41,266 41,266 – – – 41,266

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a hedging relationship) 9,500 – 9,500 – – 9,500

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

41

GEA Group Q2/2014

Measurement in accordance with IAS 39

(EUR thousand)

Carrying
amount

12/31/2013 Amortized cost

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Fair value
recognized

in other
comprehensive

income

Measurement
in accordance

with other IFRSs
Fair value

12/31/2013

Assets

Trade receivables 929,156 663,580 – – 265,576 929,156

of which PoC receivables 265,576 – – – 265,576 265,576

Income tax receivables 8,332 – – – 8,332 8,332

Cash and cash equivalents 683,520 683,520 – – – 683,520

Other financial assets 151,007 64,383 4,809 16,025 65,790 151,007

of which derivatives included in hedging
relationships 6,450 – – 6,450 – 6,450

By IAS 39 measurement category

Loans and receivables 1,384,075 1,384,075 – – – 1,384,075

of which cash and cash equivalents 683,520 683,520 – – – 683,520

of which trade receivables 663,580 663,580 – – – 663,580

of which other financial assets 36,975 36,975 – – – 36,975

Available-for-sale investments 36,983 27,408 – 9,575 – 36,983

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a recognized hedging
relationship) 4,809 – 4,809 – – 4,809

Liabilities

Trade payables 646,529 646,529 – – – 646,529

Financial liabilities 1,025,653 972,464 10,985 6,006 36,198 1,076,221

of which liabilities under finance leases 36,198 – – – 36,198 36,198

of which derivatives included in hedging
relationships 6,006 – – 6,006 – 6,006

Income tax liabilities 32,038 – – – 32,038 32,038

Other financial liabilities 606,280 59,748 – – 546,532 606,280

By IAS 39 measurement category

Financial liabilities at amortized cost 1,678,741 1,678,741 – – – 1,729,309

of which trade payables 646,529 646,529 – – – 646,529

of which bonds and other securitized liabilities 710,578 710,578 – – – 755,341

of which liabilities to banks 260,756 260,756 – – – 266,561

of which loan liabilities to unconsolidated
subsidiaries 1,130 1,130 – – – 1,130

of which other liabilities to affiliated companies 22,047 22,047 – – – 22,047

of which other liabilities 37,701 37,701 – – – 37,701

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a hedging relationship) 10,985 – 10,985 – – 10,985